Incentive Management portal for Gujarat Electronics Policy (2022-28)

Government of Gujarat Science & Technology Department Circular No: DST/ELP/e-file/24/2023/0324/IT Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar Date:27/03/2023

Read:

1. Department of Science & Technology G.R. No: DST/EHM/e-file/24/2022/1194/IT dated:28.10.2022.

Circular:

In reference to the announcement of Gujarat Electronics Policy (2022-2028) Dt. 28-10-2022, read at (1) above, Gujarat State Electronics Mission has been set up under aegis of Department of Science and Technology to create a unique identity for the state of Gujarat at the global level and promote rapid and extensive development in the field of electronics. Government of Gujarat is looking forward to build a vibrant ecosystem for electronics & semiconductor sectors to enable Gujarat's emergence as a national hub for electronics manufacturing and design. Hence, to meet the challenges regarding the application processing and implementation of policy efficiently and effectively, it is decided to leverage the online incentive management portal to implement Gujarat Electronics Policy (2022-2028).

The following procedure is to be followed by every applicant who wish to get benefits and incentives under Gujarat Electronics Policy (2022-2028).

A. Brief of Incentive Management Portal

- 1. An Integrated Incentive Management Portal has been developed for various policies of the Department of Science and Technology, in which, end-to-end management of the Gujarat Electronics Policy (2022–28) including the incentive application, claims processing, and disbursement, dispute resolution shall be developed and maintained.
- 2. The relevant and necessary information and instructions with regard to the Gujarat Electronics Policy (2022 –28) shall be updated on the Incentive Management Portal from time to time.
- **3.** The URL for the Incentive Management Portal is as follows: https://dstpolicy.gujarat.gov.in/
- **4.** The below procedure will be followed for availing any assistance/Incentives under this Policy:

Application→ In-Principal Approval → Claim Submission → Final Approval → Disbursement

B. Application Processing: Standard Operating Procedure:

- **1.** Applicant has to register mandatorily with basic detail on the incentive management portal through https://dstpolicy.gujarat.gov.in URL in the respective category, within the specified time period mentioned on the portal. Only registered units (either New or Existing) shall be considered eligible for further processing of any incentive under the policy.
- **2.** Applicant has to apply in the incentive management portal and fill the Expression of Interest (EOI) with supporting documents & proofs after registration.
- **3.** The in-principle approval will be given online by Mission Director (GSEM).
- **4.** Incentive claim form/application for fiscal incentive has to be submitted online only, within the validity period mentioned in the In-principle approval.
- **5.** The Application shall be put up as an agenda before the Empowered Committee for approval. The final decision of the Empowered Committee shall be issued to the applicant.
- **6.** After approval of incentives, subsequent claims should be submitted online in the prescribed format as mentioned in portal.

By order and in the name of the Governor of the Gujarat.

(N.H. Gadhavi) Deputy Secretary, Science & Technology Department

To

- *(1) Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Governor, Raj Bhavan, Gandhinagar.
- (2) Chief Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- (3) Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- (4) Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- (5) Personal Secretary to Hon'ble Ministers, Government of Gujarat.
- (6) Personal Secretary to the Leader of Opposition Party in Gujarat Legislative Assembly, Gandhinagar.
- $\begin{tabular}{ll} (7) Joint Secretary to Chief Secretary, Government of Gujarat. \\ \end{tabular}$
- *(8) Registrar, Hon'ble Gujarat High Court, Ahmedabad.
- *(9) Secretary, Gujarat Vigilance Commission, Gandhinagar.
- *(10) Secretary, Gujarat Public Service Commission, Ahmedabad.
- (11) Secretary, Gujarat Legislature Secretariat, Gandhinagar.
- *(12) Secretary, Gujarat Civil Service Tribunal, Gandhinagar.
- (13) All Administrative Departments
- (14) All Heads of the Departments
- (15) All Collector
- (16) All DDO
- (17) Managing Director GIL
- $(18)\ Director,\ ICT\ and\ e\text{-}Governance,\ Gandhinagar.$

- (19) DDG and SIO, NIC, Gujarat
- (20) Website developer (DST) (To upload this circular on https://dst.gujarat.gov.in and http://www.gswan.gujarat.gov.in/)
- (21) Select File.
- (22) Branch Select File

*By Letter